

No. 14-4546

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of New Jersey

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND/OR REHEARING EN BANC FOR
APPELLANTS CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, DAVID L. REBUCK, AND
FRANK ZANZUCKI**

Theodore B. Olson
Matthew D. McGill
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Facsimile: (202) 530-9662

Matthew Hoffman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

John J. Hoffman
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Jeffrey S. Jacobson
Stuart M. Feinblatt
Ashlea D. Newman
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, NJ 08625-0112
Telephone: (609) 984-9666
Facsimile: (609) 292-0690

Ashley E. Johnson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201-6912
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2900

*Attorneys for State Defendants-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REQUIRED STATEMENT OF COUNSEL FOR REHEARING EN BANC	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Panel’s Construction Of PASPA Is Irreconcilable With <i>Christie I</i>	8
II. The Panel’s Construction Of PASPA Enmeshes The Statute In The Same Constitutional Problems That The <i>Christie I</i> Majority Construed PASPA To Avoid.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Gov. of N.J.,
730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)..... passim

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 12, 15

Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000).....12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 3702.....4

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:405

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:375

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-1.....5

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12A-1.....4

P.L. 2015, c. 622, 5

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 133 (6th ed. 1990)9

The Federalist No. 20 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)15
